
16) Purchase of Outdoor Fitness Equipment for the Levee Walking Path Fitness Trail 

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute a Purchase Order with Greenfields
Outdoor Fitness in an amount not to exceed $75,102.73 for Outdoor Fitness Equipment in
such final form as approved by the City Attorney and authorize the City Manager to execute
change  orders  not  exceeding  a  10%  contingency  of  $7,510.00  for  uncertainties  and
adjustments.



 

Page 1 of 2

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Jason Simpson, City Manager

Prepared by: Rick DeSantiago, Public Works Manager

Date: August 22, 2023

Subject: Purchase of Outdoor Fitness Equipment for the Levee Walking Path Fitness 
Trail 

Recommendation 

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute a Purchase Order with Greenfields Outdoor 
Fitness in an amount not to exceed $75,102.73 for Outdoor Fitness Equipment in such final form 
as approved by the City Attorney and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders not 
exceeding a 10% contingency of $7,510.00 for uncertainties and adjustments.

Background

The existing Outdoor Fitness Equipment at the Levee Waling Path was installed approximately 
six years ago. Due to the wood-aged equipment, the new fitness equipment will comply with all 
safety guidelines and standards at installation. Replacing the equipment will ensure compliance 
with the new Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) guidelines. 

Discussion

To update and enhance the Levee Walking Path amenities, with the hope of offering patrons a 
variety of fun-filled recreational opportunities throughout the trail, below is a list of some of the 
features of Greenfields Outdoor Fitness Equipment:

· Single Back Extension
· 6-Person Static Combo
· Butterfly
· Accessible Triceps Press
· Accessible Vertical Press
· Shoulder Press
· Accessible Shoulder Press
· 2-Person Accessible Shoulder Wheel
· Single Upright Bike



Purchase of Outdoor Fitness Equipment

Page 2 of 2

· Rower
· Stepper
· Leg Extension

This Fitness Equipment has been competitively bid and priced on Sourcewell, Contract # 010721-
GRN Sourcewell Member ID# 84739. Sourcewell, formerly National Joint Powers Alliance, was 
created by state law as a service cooperative to provide programs and services to members in 
education and government. Sourcewell was established with the statutory purpose of assisting 
members in meeting specific needs which are more efficiently delivered cooperatively than by an 
entity individually. Sourcewell is authorized to establish competitively awarded cooperative 
purchasing contracts for itself and its member agencies. Sourcewell follows the competitive 
contracting law process to solicit, evaluate and award cooperative purchasing contracts for goods 
and services. Sourcewell cooperative purchasing contracts are made available through the joint 
exercise of powers law to member agencies. Member agencies include all eligible government, 
education, and non-profit agencies nationwide and in Canada.

Waive of Competitive Bidding Procedures

Under Section 3.08.070(G) of the Municipal Code, the City Council can waive the competitive 
bidding requirement that would otherwise be utilized for this purchase. In addition to the benefits 
outlined above, outdoor fitness equipment satisfies all of the City's requirements compared to 
competitors with significant shortfalls in specifications and operating levels essential to the City's 
needs. These benefits and characteristics suited to the City's specific needs support the finding 
that waiving the competitive bidding requirement for this purchase is in the City's best interest. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the City Council waive the competitive bidding according to 
Municipal Code Section 3.08.070(G) and allow the City Manager to purchase the outdoor fitness 
equipment as outlined in this agenda report. 

Fiscal Impact

Funds are available in the City's Fiscal Year 23-24 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). 

Attachments

Attachment 1- Proposal



Greenfi elds Outdoor Fitness,lnc
2617 West Woodland Drive
Anaheim, CA 92801
Phone: 888-315-9037
Fax: 856-308-9719
Email: orders@greenfi eldsfitness.com

Customer: CA - Lake Elsinore - Levee Walking Path F

Estimate

Order # Date

s24053 07 t25t2023

lil ililllililllillllllIlll
To:

City of Lake Elsinore

Attn: Public Works Corp Yard

521 North Langstaff
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Contact: Matthew Reed - 951-674-5170

Color Unlt Price Qty Total Price

Bill To:

CA - Lake Elsinore - Levee Walkint Path F

Levee Walking Path Fitness Trail

City of Lake Elsinore
130 South Main Street
Lake Elsinore, cA 92530

Notes: PROJECT: CA - Lake Elsinore - Levee walking Path Fitness Trail

Sales Rep Payment Terms FOB Point carrier Date Scheduled

FJV NET 30 Origin Freight 0712512023

Item
# Number Description
1 Sourcewell

Contract #
2

3 SGR076-03K

10 uBx208-01

11 UBX221-01

12 UBX244W-01

13 UBX247W-01

14 UBX248W-01
'15 uBx248-01

16 UBX286-01

17 UBX289-01

18 UBX290{1

19 U \292-01

20 uBx298-01

21 5GR105-05KlG

24

25 P00118-01

26 P00'119-01

27 P00122-00

28 P00092-01

29

30 Sourcewell
Member
Discount

31 Shipping &
Handling

Green/ Tan

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

6reen
Green

Green

Silver

Green

Green

N/A

Green

1 ea $ 8,495.00

1 ea $ 5,995.00

1 ea $ 2,495.00

1 ea $ 5,995.00

1 ea $ 5,995.00

1 ea t 5,995.00

1 ea $ 5,995.00

1 ea 12,995.00

1 ea $ 2,595.00

1 ea t 5,995.00

1 ea $ 6,995.00

1 ea $ 5,995.00

1 ea $ 1,795.00

4 ea $ 740.00

1 ea $ 140.00

1 'l ea $ 65.00

11 ea $ 2,805.00

$ 71,085.00

-$ 4,976.02

1 ea $ 2,950.00

Page I of2

Sourcewell Contract# 01 0721 -GRN

City of Lake Elsinore Sourcewell Member lD#84739

IN GROUND INSTALLATION METHOD

6-Person Static Combo (Formerly SGR2005-1 -75)

Butterfly (adjustable resistance)

Back Extension Pro

Accessible Tricep Press (adjustable resistance)

Accessible Vertical Press (adjustable resistance)

Accessible Shoulder Press (adJustable resistance)

Shoulder Press (adjustable resistance)

2-Person wheelchairAccessible Shoulderwheel
Stretching Station
Upright Bike (with resistance)

Rower (adjustable resistance)

Stepper (adjustable resistance)

Leg Extension & Curl (adjustable resistance)

lN GROUND Customized Announcement Sign

(formerly SGR2005-1 -1 05)

IN-GROUND RETROFIT

ln-Ground Extension - Large Plate (8 holes)

ln-Ground Extension - Medium Plate (6 holes)

ln-Ground Rebar

ln-Ground Extension UBX

Subtotal

Sourcewell Member Discount 796

Ships in large crates - forklift is needed to unload

$0.00

$8,49s.00

$s,995.00

$2,495.00

$s,99s.00

$5,995.00

$5,995.00

$5,995.00

$2,995.00

$2,595.00

$s,995.00

$6,995.00

$5,995.00

$1,795.00

$185.00

$140.00

$6.00

$2ss.00

$ 0.001ea

Jrly 25,2023 7:01'.52 PM PDT

$2,9s0.00



Greenfields Outdoor Fitness,lnc
2617 West Woodland Drive
Anaheim, CA 92801

Phone: 888-315-9037
Fax: 856-308-9719
Email: orders@greenfi eldsfi tness.com

ttem
# l.lumber Description

Greenfields
Outdoor Fitness

Estimate
Order # Date

s24053 07/2512023

ilt iltllilil1tlllililtIIlrl

Color Unit Price Qty Total Price

32 lG lnstallation All units will be retrofltted for ln-Ground Direct Bury N/A $0.00 1 ea $ 0.00

installation method, installation NOT in...

33 NOT lncluded lnstallation NOT included and done by others $0.00 thr $0.00

Prices are valid for 60 days from the Estimate date.

CUSTOMER APPROVAL: I hereby approve this order, the item selection, color subtotal:
selection, and overallTerms & Conditions. I understand should collection of Sales Tax:
this agreement become necessary, I agree to pay all collection fees and

attorney fees/ court costs, etc. The undersigned customer authorizes

Greenfields to ship tems on this estimate and pay Greenfeilds the amount
specifled per payment terms listed on this estimate.

Approvalsignature::

$69,0s9.98
16,042.75

175,102.73

Signed by (print name)

)uly 25,2023 7:01'.52 PlVl PDT

Date:_

Total:

Page 2 of2


	Staff Report
	Attachment 1 - Proposal 

